## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

RUTH JOHNSON, LUTHER	R PORTER AND	)
WILLIAM JOHNSON		)
Inez, Kentucky	COMPLAINANTS	)
		) CASE NO. 9358
Vs.		)
	nramnram #1	j
MARTIN COUNTY WATER	DISTRICT #1	)
Inez. Kentuckv	DEFENDANT	)

## ORDER

On June 6, 1985, a formal complaint was filed with the Commission on behalf of Mrs. Ruth Johnson, Mr. Luther Porter and Mr. William Johnson. This complaint was in reference to low water pressure in the Petercave Road area of Martin County, Kentucky. The complainants are customers of Martin County Water District #1 ("Martin County #1").

A Commission staff investigation was made of the Martin County #1 system in the Petercave Road area on August 8, 1985. This investigation revealed that on or about July 1, 1985, Martin County #1 installed a small booster pump station and a 500-gallon pressure tank to increase the complainants' water pressure. A pressure recorder placed on the complainants' waterline during the investigation showed that Martin County #1 was providing a service pressure of 30 psig under normal conditions to customers in this area.

## COMMENTARY

The Commission staff, by telephone, contacted the complainants' attorney, Addison Parker, in reference to the findings of the investigation report of August 29, 1985. In a letter dated October 28, 1985, Mr. Parker stated that his clients were satisfied that the water pressure problem has been corrected.

## FINDINGS AND ORDERS

The Commission, after examining the record and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that:

Martin County #1 is providing a minimum service pressure of 30 psig in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 6, to customers in the Petercave Road area of Martin County, Kentucky.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the complaint filed by Ms. Ruth Johnson, Mr. Luther Porter and Mr. William Johnson against Martin County #1 be, and it hereby is, dismissed without prejudice.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 30th day of October, 1985.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Vice Chairman

ATTEST:

Secretary